offering at the offering price of $6.999 per pre-funded warrant (which equals the public offering price per common
share less the $0.001 per share exercise price of each such pre-funded warrant) (and excluding common shares
issued and any proceeds received upon exercise of the pre-funded warrants or any resulting accounting associated
with the pre-funded warrants), and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, and after deducting advisor fees and other estimated offering fees and expenses,
our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2024 would have been $246.1 million, or $3.06 per
common share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per common share of
$0.58 to existing shareholders and immediate dilution of $3.94 in the as adjusted net tangible book value per
common share to new investors purchasing common shares and pre-funded warrants in this offering. Dilution per
common share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per common share
after this offering from the public offering price per common share paid by new investors. The following table
illustrates this per common share dilution to the new investors purchasing common shares in this offering:

Public offering price per common share   $7.00
 Net tangible book value per common share as of March 31, 2024 $2.48
 Increase per common share attributable to sale of common shares in this offering  0.58
As adjusted net tangible book value per common share after this offering   3.06
Dilution per common share to new investors in this offering   $3.94

Assuming the pre-funded warrants were immediately and fully exercised, this would result in an as adjusted
net tangible book value after giving effect to this offering and warrant exercise of $246.1 million, or $3.01 per
common share, which represents an increase in net tangible book value per common share to existing shareholders
of $0.53, and dilution per common share to new investors of $3.99.

The information discussed above is based on 71,163,720 common shares outstanding as of March 31, 2024,
and excludes:

3,696,128 common shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2024, at a
weighted-average exercise price of $12.23 per share;

2,112,546 common shares issuable pursuant to RSUs outstanding under our performance and restricted
share unit plan as of March 31, 2024;

6,631,823 common shares issuable upon the exercise of USD financing warrants outstanding as of March 31,
2024, at an exercise price of $4.25 per share;

4,865,884 common shares reserved for future issuance under our stock option plan and our performance and
restricted share unit plan as of March 31, 2024;

997,506 common shares reserved for K2 HealthVentures LLC credit facility conversion shares as of
March 31, 2024, at the exercise price of $4.01 per share; and

common shares issuable upon the exercise of the pre-funded warrants being offered by us in this offering.

S-18

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unless otherwise indicated, the information in this prospectus supplement reflects or assumes the following.

No exercise or settlement of the outstanding stock options or warrants described above;

No vesting or settlement of the outstanding RSUs described above;

Exclusion of 407,830 common shares underlying equity awards granted since March 31, 2024;